


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































r--------------T--------T-----------T--------T--------------T---------------------------, 
I I I Core I I I I 
I Relocatable ,Number, Image I Number" , 
,Library , of I Library I of, I I 
,Module I Blocks I Phase I Blocks ,Description , , 
'Name , in RL �'�N�a�m�~� , in CL I of Program ,Comments , 
�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~� 
,SYSSTA I 15 I SYSSTA* I 2, I Must be available for: I 
I (key) I I I I I AORGZ, LORGZ, I 
I I I I I I MMAINT, MSERV, I 
I I I I I I RMAINT, RSERV, I 
I I I I I I SYSCMA, and I 

I 'I I I I SYSLDR. I 
�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~� 
I I I SYSSup* I I Supervisor I Must be cataloged in the I 

I I I I I I core image library of the I 

I I I I I I systems residence. I 
�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~� 
ASSEMB I 403 ASSEMB* 50 Assembler I Must be available in 

I ZZZ30A* I system residence if 
ZZZ31A* I Assembler is to be used. 
ZZZ32A* I 
ZZZ33A* I 
ZZZ35A* I 
�Z�Z�Z�3�9�~�*� I 
ZZZ401* I 
ZZZ403* I 
ZZZ405* I 
ZZZ406* I 
ZZZ408* I 
ZZZ410* I 
ZZZ501* I 
ZZZ815* I 
ZZZ910* I 
ZZZ920* I 
ZZZ925* I 

�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�+�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~� 
ZZZ56A I 490 ZZZ551* 77 I Must be available in 

ZZZ56A* I System Residence, if 
ZZZ57A* I Assembler is to be used. 
ZZZ57B* I 
ZZZ57C* I 
ZZZ60A* I 
ZZZ62A* I 
ZZZ62B* I 
ZZZ63A* I 
ZZZ65A* I 
ZZZ66A* 
ZZZ67A* 
ZZZ68A* 
ZZZ69A* 
ZZZ70A* 
ZZZ71A* 
ZZZ72A* 
ZZZ73A* 
ZZZ75A* 
ZZZ76A* 
ZZZ77A* 
ZZZ772* 
ZZZ78A* 
ZZZ80A* ________ �~�_�_�_�_�_�_�_�_�_�_�_� __ ______ �~� ______________ �~� ___________________________ J 

218 S/360 BOS Prog. Guide 



r-------------T---------T---------T---------T---------------T---------------------------, 
I I I Core I I I I 
I Relocatable I Number I Image I Number I I I 

I Library I of I Library I of I I I 

I Module I Blocks I Phase I Blocks I Description I I 

I Name I in RL I Name I in CL I of Program I Comments I 

~-------------+---------+---------+---------+---------------+---------------------------1 
DATBID 544 DATBAP I 100 Autotest 

DATBCT I 
DATBCV 
DATBFL 
DATBID 
DATBLE 
DATBLF 
DATBMD 
DATBMG 
DATBPE 
DATBPL 
DATBPO 
DATBPT 
DATBST 
DATBTR _____________ ~ _________ ~ _________ ~ _________ ~ _______________ ~ ___________________________ J 

Note: All items listed in the first column 
(Relocatable Library Module Name) are 
contained in the relocatable library of the 
system pack supplied by IBM. 

The relocatabl e library module~ name 
would be used in the following ways: 

1. As the operand of a JOB card when used 
with EXEC LOADER,R 

2. As the operand of a CATAL card (CATAL 
modulename,R) when cataloging from the 
relocatable library to the core image 
library. 

3. As the operand of an INCLUDE card when 
cataloging to the core image library 
via the INCLUDE function. 

The items identified by (key) are system 
programs that must be edited to run with 
the new Supervisor when generating a new 
system residence. 

The number of blocks shown in the second 
and fourth columns are the estimated sizes 
of the respective items. The section Dis~ 
Storage Space Required for Libraries and 
Directories contains additional information 
on this sUbject. 

All items in the third column (Core 
Image Library Phase Name) which are marked 
with an asterisk (*) are contained in the 
core image library of the system pack 
supplied by IBM. 

Appendix K 219 



APPENDIX L. NAMES OF IBM-SUPPLIED MACROS 

The numbers represent the approximate number of blocks required to contain the macros in 
the macro library. 

DTFSR 
DTFST 
DTFSU 
DTFSV 
DTFSW 
DTFSX 
DTFSY 
DTFSZ 
DTFTA 
DTFTC 
DTFTE 
DTFTG 
DTFTI 
DTFTK 
DTFTL 
DTFTM 
DTFTO 
DTFTQ 
DTFTS 
DTFTU 
DTFTW 
DTFTY 
DRFUA 
DTFUD 
DTFUE 
DTFUG 
DTFUI 
DTFUL 
DTFUM. 
DTFUO 
DTFZA 
DTFZC 
DTFZE 
FEOV 
PRTOV 
RELSE 
TRUNC 

DTFDA 
DTFDC 
WAITF 

DTFIA 
DTFIC 
DTFIG 
DTFIH 
DTFIL 
DTFIM 
DTFIQ 
DTFIR 
DTFIS 
ENDFL 
ESETL 
SETFL 
SETL 

CHKPT 
COMRG 
DUMP 
EOJ 

80 
33 
65 
30 
56 
32 
28 
66 
27 
13 
17 
15 
17 
12 

4 
16 
14 
15 

8 
12 

9 
12 

9 
13 
10 
12 
12 
14 

9 
10 
42 
18 
38 

1 
1 
1 
1 

39 
25 

1 

55 
25 
18 
10 
69 
37 
42 
10 
38 

2 
2 
2 
2 

9 
1 
1 
1 

Consecutive Processing Macros 
(plus CHNG, CLOSE, CNTRL, 
DTFBG, DTFEN, GET, LBRET, 
OPEN, PUT) 

Direct Access (DAM) Macros 
(plus CLOSE, CNTRL, DTFBG, 
DTFEN, LBRET, OPEN, READ, 
WRITE) 

Indexed Sequential (ISFMS) 
Macros (plus CLOSE, DTFBG, 
DTFEN, GET, LBRET, OPEN, 
PUT, READ, WRITE) 

System Control Macros 

220 S/360 BOS Prog. Guide 

EXIT 
FETCH 
IOCFG 
JBCTL 
MSG 
MVCOM 
RSTRT 
SEND 
STXIT 
SUPVR 
SYMUN 

CCB 
DTFPH 
EXCP 

CDCNV 
DIALO 
DTFRF 
DTFSN 
SCLOS 
SOPEN 

CHNG 

CLOSE 

CNTRL 

DTFBG 

DTFEN 

GET 

LBRET 

OPEN 

PUT 

READ 

WAIT 

WAITM 

WRITE 

1 
1 

93 
62 

1 
1 
8 
9 
5 

29 
5 

3 
9 
1 

55 
4 
1 

15 
3 

10 

3 

19 

9 

1 

79 

4 

1 

44 

4 

4 

1 

5 

5 

Physical I/O Macros (plus 
CHNG, CLOSE, LBRET, OPEN, 
WAIT, WAITM) 

STR Processing Macros (plus 
READ, WRITE, CNTRL, WAIT, 
WAITM) 

Common Macros 

Consecutive Processing and 
Physical IOCS 

Consecutive Processing, 
Direct Access, and 
Indexed sequential 

Consecutive Processing, 
Direct Access, and STR 
Processing 

Consecutive Processing, 
Direct Access~ and 
Indexed Sequential 

Consecutive Processing~ 
Direct Access, and 
Indexed Sequential 

Consecutive Processing 
and Indexed Sequential 

Consecutive Processing 
Direct Access, and 
Indexed Sequential 

Consecutive Processing, 
Direct Access, and 
Indexed Sequential 

r.onsecutive Processing 
and Indexed Sequential 

Direct Access, Indexed 
Sequential, and STR 
Processing 

Physical IOCS and STR 
Processing 

Physical IOCS and STR 
Processing 

Direct Access, Indexed 
Sequential, and STR 
Processing 



APPENDIX M: ISFMS DISK STORAGE SPACE FORMULAS 

Three formulas are used to compute disk storage requirements for an Indexed Sequential 
file. The known quantities for the computations given are: 

DL Data Length 
K L Key Length 
BL Block Length (Data Length x Number of Records) 
X Number of prime data tracks per cylinder 
L Number of bytes (10) for overflow link information. 

I. To calculate the number of prime data records per cylinder (Npr) 
Let: A = Number of prime data records on a shared track 

B = Number of records on a non-shared track. 
(Note: These values must be whole numbers.> 

Then: a. Determine the size of the track index (T1 ), 
T1 = [2X+1.1 [91.49+1.049 (KL)] 

b. Determine the number of bytes remaining on a track for prime 
records (T2 ), 

T 2 =3625-T1 

c. Determine the size of the last prime record on a track (T3 ), 

T3 =20+Kl,+3 L 

d. Determine the number of prime data records on a shared track (A), 
T",=T 2 -T3 

if the result (T",) is negative, set A=O, 
if the result (T",) is zero, set A=l, 
if the result (T",) is positive, set 

A=l+ T", 
81+1.049(K L+B L) 

e. Determine the number of records on a non-shared track (B), 
B=l+ 3605-{KL+BL) 

8i+i.o49(KL+BL) 

compute the number of prime records per cylinder (Npr) by substituting for A, 
B, and X in 

Npr=A+B (X-l) 

II. To determine the number of overflow records per track {Nor} 

III. 

Compu·te: 
Nor=l+ 3605-(KL+DL+L) 

81+1.049{KL+DL+L) 

To determine the number of cylinder or master index records per track (Nir) 

compute: 
Nir=l+ 3595-KL 

91.49+1.049(KL) 

(Note: Allow for a dummy record.) 

Appendix M 221 



GLOSSARY 

The explanations of the following terms 
relate only to their use in this 
publication. 

Basic Operating Syste~: A disk resident 
system; device dependent and non-modular 
that provides basic operating system 
capabilities for 8K and larger 
System/360 disk configurations. 

Block: 1. To group records physically for 
the purpose of conserving storage space 
or increasing the efficiency of access 
or processing. 
2. A physical record on tape or disk. 

Buffer: 1. A storage device in which data 
is assembled temporarily during data 
transfers. It is used to compensate for 
a difference in the rate of flow of 
information or the time occurrence of 
events when transferring information 
from one device to another. For 
example, the IBM 2821 Control Unit (a 
control and buffer storage unit for card 
readers, card punches, and printers in a 
System/360). 
2. A portion of main storage used for 
an input or output area. 

Burst Mode: A means of transferring data 
to or from a particular I/O device on 
either the multiplexor or selector 
channel. All channel controls are 
monopolized for the duration of data 
transfer. 

Byte Mode: (see multiplex mode) 

Catalog: To enter a phase, a module, or 
macro in one of the system libraries as 
a permanent entry, and to include 
control information about the entry in 
the corresponding library directory. 

Channel Program: One or more channel 
command words (CCWs ) that control(s) a 
specific sequence of channel operations. 
Execution of the specific sequence is 
initiated by a single start I/O 
instruction. 

Channel Scheduler: The part of the 
supervisor that controls the movement of 
data between main storage and 
input/output devices. 

Checkpoint: A point in a program at which 
sufficient information can be stored to 
permit restarting the computation from 
that point. 

222 S/360 BOS Prog. Guide 

Checkpoint Record: Disk or tape records 
that contain the status of the job and 
the system at the time the records are 
written by the checkpoint routine. 
These records provide the necessary 
information for restarting a job without 
having to return to the beginning of the 
job. 

Checkpoint/Restart: A means of restarting 
execution of a program at some point 
other than the beginning. When a 
checkpoint macro is issued in a problem 
program, checkpoint records are created. 
These records contain the status of the 
program and the machine. When it is 
necessary to restart a program at a 
point other than the beginning, the 
restart procedure uses the checkpoint 
records to reinitialize the system. 

Checkpoint Routine: A routine that stores 
information for a checkpoint. 

Command Control Block: An eight-byte field 
(four halfwords) required for each I/O 
device controlled by physical IOCS. 
This field is used for communication 
between physical IOCS and the problem 
program. 

Communication Region: An area of the 
Supervisor set aside for interprogram 
and intraprogram communication. It 
contains information useful to both the 
supervisor and the problem program. 

Control Programs: A group of programs that 
provides functions such as the handling 
of input/output operations, error 
detection and recovery, program loading, 
and communication between the program 
and the operator. The IPL Loader, the 
Supervisor, and the Job Control programs 
are classified as control programs in 
the Basic Operating System. 

Core Image Library: An area of the 
resident disk pack used to store 
programs that have been processed by the 
Linkage Editor. Each program is in a 
form identical to that which it must 
have to be executable in main storage. 
The programs in the core image library 
include system programs, the librarian 
programs, and other IBM-supplied 
programs such as Assembler, RPG, and 
sort programs. User programs are also 
stored in the core image library. 

Core Storage: All addressable storage from 
which instructions can be executed or 



from which data can be loaded directly 
into registers. 

Data File: A collection of related data 
records organized in a specific manner. 
For example, a payroll file (one record 
for each employee, showing his rate of 
pay, deductions, etc) or an inventory 
file (one record for each inventory 
item, showing the cost, selling price, 
number in stock, etc). 

Directory: A group of records containing 
information used in locating and 
retrieving elements of the disk·-resident 
system. There are six directories in 
the Basic Operating System: system 
directory, transient directory, core 
image directory, macro directory, 
relocatable directory, and phase 
directory. 

Discontinuous Binary Number: A number 
containing two or more subordinate 
numbers, each subordinate number treated 
as a separate binary value. 

Disk-Resident System: An operating system 
that uses disk storage for on-line 
storage of sys t,em routines. 

Ext en!:.: A continuous area of direct access 
storage between defined upper and lower 
limits. 

Fetch: 1. To bring a program phase into 
main storage from the core image 
library. 
2. The routine that retrieves requested 
phases and loads them into main storage. 
3. The name of a macro (FETCH) used to 
transfer control to the System Loader. 

File: See Data File. 

Fixed-Length Record: A record having the 
same length as all other records with 
which it is logically or physically 
associated. 

Initial Program Loading (IPL).: The 
initialization procedure that causes 
Basic Operating System to read programs 
into main storage. 

Input/Output Control System (IOCS): A 
group of macro routines provided by IBM 
for handling the transfer of data 
between main storage and external 
storage devices. IOCS consists of two 
parts: physical IOCS and logical IOCS. 

Interruption: A break in the normal 
sequence of instruction execution. It 
causes an automatic transfer to a preset 
storage location, where action is taken 
to satisfy the condition that caused the 
interruption. 

I/o~rea: ~~ area (portion) of main 
storage into which data is read or from 
which data is written. In Operating 
System publications, the term buffer is 
often used in place of I/O are~. I/O 
means Input/Output. 

IPL Loader: A program that reads the 
Supervisor into main storage and then 
transfers control to the Supervisor. 

Job Control: A control program that is 
called into storage to prepare each job 
to be run. Some of its functions are to 
assign I/O devices to certain symbolic 
names, set switches for program use, log 
(or print) job control cards, and call 
the requested program. 

Job Control statement: Anyone of the 
control statements in the input stream 
that identifies a job or defines its 
requirements. 

Job Statement (JOB): The control statement 
in the input stream that identifies the 
beginning of a series of job control 
statements for a single job. 

Language Translators: A general term for 
any assembler, compiler, or other 
routine that accepts statements in one 
language and produces equivalent 
statements in another language. The 
Basic operating System has two language 
translators: Assembler and Report 
Program Generator (RPG). 

Librarian: The set of programs that 
maintains, services, and organizes the 
system libraries. 

Libra~: An organized collection of 
programs, macro definitions, or object 
modules maintained on the 
system-resident disk pack. Three 
libraries are used by the Basic 
Operating System: core image library, 
macro library, and relocatable library. 

Linkage Editor: A system service program 
that edits the output of language 
translators and produces executable 
program phases in the core image 
library. It relocates programs or 
program sections and links together 
separately assembled sections. 

Load System Program: One of the system 
service programs. It is used to build a 
resident system from punched cards. 

Logical File: A data file that has been 
described to the Basic Operating System 
through the use of a file-definition 
(OTF) macro instruction. Note that a 
data file is described to Operating 
System through a different defining 

Glossary 223 



method. Operating System publications 
refer to a data file described in this 
different manner as a data set. 

Logical IOCS: A comprehensive set of macro 
routines provided to handle the 
creation, retrieval, and maintenance of 
data files. 

Logical Record: A record identified from 
the standpoint of its content, function, 
and use rather than its physical 
attributes. It is meaningful with 
respect to the information it contains. 
(Contrasted with Physical Record.) 

Macro Library: A collection of macro 
definitions cataloged onto the resident 
disk pack by the librarian. 

Main Storage: See Core Storage. 

Module (Programmigql: The input to or 
output from, a single execution of a 
language translator or a Linkage Editor: 
a separate program unit that can be 
combined with other units. 

Multiplex Mode: A means of transferring 
records to or from low-speed I/O devices 
on the multiplexor channel, by 
interleaving bytes of data. The 
multiplexor channel sustains 
simultaneous I/O operations on several 
subchannels. Bytes of data are 
interleaved and then routed to or from 
the selected I/O devices or to and from 
the desired locations in main storage. 
Multiplex mode is sometimes referred to 
as byte mode. 

Object Module: The output of a single 
execution of a language translator, that 
constitutes input to the Linkage Editor. 
An object module consists of one or more 
control sections in relocatable, though 
not executable, form and an associated 
control dictionary. 

Operating System: 1. A collection of 
programs that enables a data processing 
system to supervise its own day-to-day 
operations, automatically calling in 
programs, routines, languages, and data 
as needed for continuous throughput of 
an uninterrupted series of jobs. 
2. A modular and device independent 
operating system requiring direct access 
storage device residence: minimum main 
storage requirement is 32K. 

overlap: To do something at the same time 
that something else is being done; for 
example, to perform input/output 
operations while instructions are being 
executed by the central processing unit,. 

overlay: 1. A section of a program 

224 S/360 BOS Prog. Guide 

(phase) loaded into main storage, 
replacing all or part of a previously 
loaded section. 
2. The technique of repeatedly using 
the same blocks of internal storage 
during different stages of a problem. 
For example, when one routine is no 
longer needed in internal storage, 
another routine can replace all or part 
of that storage. 

Phase: The smallest complete unit that can 
~ referenced in the core image library. 

Each overlay of a program or (if the 
program contains no overlay) the program 
itself is a single complete phase. 

Physical IOCS: Macros and Supervisor 
routines that schedule and supervise the 
execution of channel programs. Physical 
IOCS controls the actual transfer of 
records between the external storage 
medium and main storage. 

Physical Record: A record identified from 
the standpoint of the manner or form in 
which it is stored and retrieved; that 
is, one that is meaningful with respect 
to access. (Contrasted with Logical 
Records.) 

Problem Program: 1. The user's object 
program. It can be produced by either 
the Assembler or RPG language 
translators. It consists of 
instructions necessary to solve the 
user's problem. 
2. A general term for any routine that 
is executed in the data processing 
system's problem state; that is, any 
routine that does not contain privileged 
operations. (Contrast with Supervisor.) 

Processing Program: A general term for any 
program that is both loaded and 
supervised by system control programs. 
The term processing programs is in 
contrast to the term control programs. 

Queue: A list of entries in order or in 
line, usually in the sequence of 
arrival. The entries identify things 
contending for service or attention. 

Record: A general term for any unit of 
data that is distinct from all others 
when considered in a particular context. 

Relocatable-Library Module: A module 
consisting of one or more complete 
object modules cataloged as a single 
entry in the relocatable library. 

Restart: See Checkpoint/Restart. 

Service Programs: Any of the class of 
standard routines that assists in the 
use of a data processing system and 



successful execution of problem 
programs. These programs include 
language translators, Autotest, 
Sort/Merge, and Utilities" 

Source Module: A set of source statements 
in the symbolic language of a language 
translator, that constitutes the entire 
input to a single execution of the 
language translator. 

Source statement: Statements written by a 
programmer in symbolic terms related to 
a language translator such as Assembler 
or RPG. 

Stacked Job Processing: A technique that 
permits multiple job definitions to be 
grouped (stacked) for presentation to 
the system. This allows the system to 
automatically process each job in 
sequence. 

Supervisor: One of the control programs. 
It provides over-all control of 
operations. It consists of routines to 
control the functions of machine 
interrupts, external interrupts, 
operator communications, and physical 
IOCS requests and interrupts. 

Symbolic I/O Assignment: A means by which 
problem programs can refer to an I/O 
device by a symbolic name$ Before a 
program is executed, the Job Control 
program can be used to assign a specific 
I/O device to that symbolic name. 

System Loader: One of the Supervisor 
routines. It is used to retrieve 
program phases from the core image 
library and load them into main storage. 

System Residence: The external storage 

space allocated for storing the Basic 
Operating System. If refers to the 
space on an on-line disk pack that 
contains the necessary programs and disk 
areas required for executing a job on 
the data processing system. 

System Service Programs: Programs that 
perform the functions of generating the 
initial operating system, generating 
specialized systems, creating and 
maintaining the library sections, and 
loading and editing programs into disk 
residence. These programs are: Linkage 
Editor, Librarian, and Load System. 

Throughput: A measure of system 
efficiency; the rate of which work can 
be handled by a data processing system. 

Transient Area: This is a main storage 
area (within the Supervisor area) used 
for temporary storage of transient 
routines. 

Transient Routines: These routines are 
permanently stored on the 
system-residence disk pack and loaded 
(by the Supervisor) into the transient 
area when needed for execution. 

Variable-Length Records: A record having a 
length independent of the length of 
other records with which it is logically 
or physically associated. (Contrasted 
with Fixed-Length Record.) 

Volume: That portion of a single unit of 
storage media that is accessible to a 
single read/write mechanism. For 
example, a reel of magnetic tape on a 
2400 magnetic tape drive or a disk pack 
on a 2311 disk storage drive. 

Glossary 225 



INDEX 

For Planning Purposes Only: 

1287 - 13 

BSC - 13, 14, 25, 37, 38, 40-43, 52, 99, 
110, 151-153, 190, 200 

RJE - 10, 12, 21 

Whenever one reference has more significance than the others for an item, that 
page number is listed first. 

Abort 36 
Access Mechanism 
ACTION Card 66 

155 

146 
160 
165 

166 

Adding Records to a File (ISFMS) 
Additional Volume Labels (Disk) 
Additional Volume Labels (Tape) 
Additional File Labels (Tape) 
Allocation of Disk Storage 72, 27, 28 
Alternate Track Capability 160 
AORGZ 91 
Assemble and Execute 
Assembler 29, 28, 11 

62 

Assembly of Independent (Non-Resident) 
Programs 29 

ASSGN Card 51, 96 
Assign (Device Table) 
Autotest 29, 12, 20 
Autotest, Job Card for 

96 

51 

Binary Synchronous Communication (BSC) 
Blocked Record File (ISFMS) 146 
Blocked Records (ISFMS) 139 
Blocking Records 101 
BOF (DTFIS FILSTR) 148 
BOPEN Macro 151 
BSC (Binary Synchronous Communication) 
BSC Core Sizes 200 

Capacity Record (DAM) 134 
Card Types, Object Module 61 
Catalog Function 75 
Catalog Phases 61 
Catalog (Core Image Library) 78 
Catalog (Macro Library) 83 
Catalog (Relocatable Library) 87 
Cataloging a New Supervisor 79 
CCB Macro Instruction 111, 38 
CDCNV Macro (STR) 149 
Chaining, Direct Access Address 106 
Channel Scheduler 36, 17 
Checkpoint Area 24 
Checkpoint/Restart 42, 18, 57 
CHKPT Macro Instruction 43 
CHNG Macro Instruction 38 
Choice of Programming Language 29 
CNTRL EOF Macro (STR) 149 
CNTRL INQ Macro (STR) 149 
CNTRL PREPARE Macro (STR) 149 

226 S/360 BOS Prog. Guide 

COCR (Cylinder Overflow Control 
Record) 143 

Coded Messages (MSG Macro) 39 
Communication Initiated by the 
Operator 41 

Communication Region 37, 48 
Communication Region Macros 33 
Communication to the Problem Program 41 
Communication to the Supervisor via the 

1052 Printer-Keyboard 41 
Communication to the Supervisor via the 

System Control Panel 41 
Communications From the System to the 
Operator 39 

Compile or Assemble and Execute 62 
COMRG Macro Instruction 33 
CONFG Card 55 
Condense Library 91, 92 
Consecutive Processing 116, 103, 98 

150 Continuation Cards 49 
Control Card Format, General 49 
Control Card Processing 19 
Control Card Sequence (Job Control) 50 
Control Programs 31, 9, 18, 10 
Control Statement Format (Linkage 

150 Editor) 65 
Control Statement Placement 65 
Control Statements, Linkage Editor 64 
Copy System 93 
Copy-System Function 77 
Core Image Directory Size 14, 72 
Core Image Library 71, 23, 9, 28, 61 
Core Image Library, Contents of 28 
Core Image Library (Librarian 

Functions) 78 
Core Image Library (Maintenance 

Functions) 78 
Core Image Library (Service 

Functions) 81 
Core Image Library, Size of 72 
Core Sizes 191 
Core Storage Requirements 191 
CORGZ 93 
Count Area (DAM) 131, 133, 134 
Count Area (Disk Record) 158 
Count Area (ISFMS) 138 
Creation of Volume Labels (Disk) 
Creation of Volume Labels (Tape) 

161 
165 



Concept 155 Cylinder 
Cylinder 
Cylinder 
Cylinder 

Index (ISFMS) 142 
Overflow Area (ISFMS) 
Overflow Control Record 

138, 142 

(COCR) 142 

DASD (Direct Access Storage Device) 
Data Area (DAM) 131, 133 
Data Area (Disk Record) 158 
Data Area (ISFMS) 138 
Date, Calender 32 
Date Card 55 
Data File Areas 
Data Files 101 

24, 25 

Data Length (Disk Record) 
Data Management 97, 21 
Data Management Techniques 
Data Records 101 

158 

109 

Declarative File-Definition Macro 
Defective Track 159 
Delete Function 75 

80 Delete (Core Image Library) 
Delete (Macro Library) 84 
Delete (Relocatable Library) 87 
Description of System Pack 22 
Determining Optimum System Design 
Device Error Recovery 38 
Device Specifications, ASSGN Card 
Device Table 95, 47 
Device Type, ASSGN Card 51 

99 

27 

52 

Direct Access Address Chaining 106 
Direct Access Method (DAM) 130 99 
Directories (Librarian Functions) 90 
Directory Sizes 72, 73 
Discontinuous Binary Number 106 
Disk-File Organization 100 
Disk Input Files 164 
Disk Label Control Card 
Disk Label Processing 
Disk Labels 159 

53 
163 

Disk Output Files 
Disk Record Format 
Disk Record Format 
Disk Record Format 
Disk Pack 155 

164 
156 

(DAM) 
(ISFMS) 

131 
138 

Disk Pack Initialization and 
Maintenance 158 

Disk Sort/Merge 12, 20 
Disk Storage Drive (2311) 154 

171 

Disk Storage, Allocation of 72, 26, 27 
Disk Storage Space Formulas (ISFMS) 222 
Disk Storage Space Required for Libraries 

and Directories 72 
Disk Storage Space Requirements 
Disk Track Format 154 
Display and Punch (Core Image 
Library) 82 

Display and Punch (Macro Library) 
Display and Punch (Relocatable 
Library) 90 

Display (Core Image Library) 
Display (Device Table) 95 
Display (Directories) 90 
Display (Macro Library) 85 
Display (Relocatable Library) 
Divide Remainder Method 105 
DLAB Card 53 

81 

27 

86 

DSPCH 
DTFDA 
DTFIS 
DTFPH 
DTFSN 
DTFSR 
DUMP 

Control Card 82, 86, 90 
(Macro Instruction) 130 
(Macro Instruction) 137 
(Macro Instruction) III 
(Macro Instruction) 151 
(Macro Instruction) 116 
36, 42 

Edit and Store Label Information (Job 
Control) 49 

End Card 63, 64 
End-of-File Record, Disk 143, 146 
End of Job 18, 43 
ENDFL Macro Instruction (ISFMS) xx 
ENTRY Card 68, 64 
EOF Condition 37 
EOJ Macro Instruction 44, 25 
ERRBYTE (DTFDA) 136 
Error Condition 37 
Error Recovery Routines 38 
Error/Status Condition (DAM) 136 
Error/Status Field 136 
ESD Card 63, 64 
ESETL Macro (ISFMS) 149 
Example of Linkage Editor Input and 

Output 69 
EXCP Macro Instruction 38,. III 
EXEC Card 56 
EXIT Macro Instruction 34 
Extending a Disk File (ISFMS) 143 
External Interruption 34, 18 

Features Supported 12 
FETCH Marco Instruction 34, 42 
File Definition Macros 99 
File Labels, Additional Tape 
File Labels, Standard Disk 
File Labels, Standard Tape 
File Organization 102, 100 
File Processing 103, 100 
FILES Card 53, 57 

166 
161 
166 

Fixed-Job System 14, 22 
Fixed-Length Blocked Record Format 
Fixed-Length Records 101 
Fixed-Length Unblocked Record Format 
Format 1 DASD File Label 172 
Format 2 DASD File Label 180 
Format 3 DASD File Label 182 
Format 4 DASD File Label 183 

114 

Format 5 DASD File Label 186 
Format, Standard Tape File Label 

General Control Card Format 49 

114 

187 

General Linkage-Editor Control Statement 
Format 65 

GET (Consecutive Processing) 117, 118 
GET (ISFMS) 137, 149 

Header Labels, Tape 167 
Home Address (2311 Disk Storage 

Drives) 158, 155 
Home Addresses (Chaining Method) 106 

ID for Sequential Retrieval (ISFMS) 148 
ID Location (DAM) 135 
Identifier Field (Disk Record) 158 
Identifier, Record (DAM ID) 133 
IDLOC (DTFDA) 135 

Index 227 



Imperative Macro Instruction 99 
INCLUDE Card 64, 65, 68 
INCLUDE, Nesting of 68 
Indexed Sequential File Management System 

(ISFMS) 137, 99 
Independent Overflow Area (ISFMS) 138 
Indexes (ISFMS) 142 
Initial Program Loading 20, 25, 58 
Initialize Disk Utility Program 158, 161 
Input/Output Control Sys~em 

(IOCS) 98, 21 
Input/Output Main Storage Requirements 

(ISFMS) 138 
Installation Processing Programs 20 
Interrupt Key 36 
Interruption Handling 25, 18 
IOCS 98, 21 
IPL Loader 58, 25, 20, 9 
I/O Areas For Consecutive Processing 117 
I/O Areas For (DAM) 131 
I/O Areas For ISFMS 138 
I/O Device Assignment 47, 19 
I/O Interruption 36, 18 
I/O Register (ISFMS) 141 
ISFMS, Advantages 136 
ISFMS, Restrictions 136 

JOB Card 50 
Job Control 19, 44, 25, 9 
Job Control Cards 49 
Job Control Cards, Description and 

Format 50 
Job Control Functions 46 
Job-Tailored System 26 

Key Area (DAM) 131, 133 
Key Area (Disk Record) 158 
Key Area (ISFMS) 138 
Key Length (Disk Record) 158 

Label Control Card Area 24 
Label Checking 43 
Label Information, Edit and Store 
Label Processing 22, 43 
Label Processing, Disk 163 
Label Processing, Tape 167 
Labels 98 
Labels, Disk 159, 137, 99 
Labels, Tape 164, 99 
Language Translator Cards 63, 212 
Language Translators 20 
Librarian 70, 20, 9, 11 
Librarian Functions 74 
Librarian Functions (Core Image 
Library) 78 

Librarian Functions (Device Table) 
Librarian Functions (Directories) 
Librarian Functions (Macro Library) 
Librarian Functions (Relocatable 
Library) 86 

Library Areas 23, 71 
Library Condense 91, 92 
Library-Condense Function 77 
Library Sizes 72, 73 
Limitations, Single Drive System 
Linkage Editor 59, 20, 9 
Linkage Editor Control Statements 

228 S/360 BOS Prog. Guide 

49 

95 
90 

83 

15 

64 

Linkage Editor Input and Output, Example 
of 59, 69 

Linkage Editor Runs, Types of 59 
Load and Go 62 
Loaded File, Example of (ISFMS) 145 
Loader, System 42, 25, 17 
Loading or Extending a Disk File with 

ISFMS 141 
Loading Records (ISFMS) 143 
Load System 9, 20 
Log Card 56 
Logical File vs Physical Unit 100 
Logical IOCS 112, 21, 98 
Logical IOCS, Functions 112 
Logical Record 21, 98 
LORGZ 92 

Machine Check 36, 18 
Machine Requirements 10 
Hacro 21 
Macro Directory Size 72 
Macro Library 71, 23, 28, 9 
Macro Library, Contents of 28 
Macro Library (Librarian Function) 83 
Macro Library (Maintenance Functions) 
Macro Library (Service Functions) 85 
Macro Library Size 72 
Macro Instructions for Adding Records to 

a File (ISFMS) 146 
Macro Instructions for I/O Routines 
Macro Instructions for Loading a Disk 
File (ISFMS) 143 

Macro, File-Definition 99 
Macro, Imperative Statements 
Main Storage Areas (ISFMS) 
Main Storage I/O Area (DAM) 

99 
138 

131 
32 Main Storage Organization 

Maintenance Functions 74 
Maintenance Functions (Core Image 

Library) 78 
Maintenance Functions (Macro Library) 
Maintenance Functions (Relocatable 
r.ibrary) 86 

MAP (Linkage Editor) 66 
Master Index (ISFMS) 142 
Minimum Residence Size Estimates 14 
Minimum Residence Size Requirements 
Module, Object 61, 60 . 
Module, Source 60, 61 
MSG Macro Instruction 39, 34 
Multipack Files (ISFMS) 136 
Multi-File Processing, Single Drive 
Multiple Tracks, Search (DAM) 125 
Multiplexor Channel 37 

98 

14 

15 

83 

83 

MVCOM (Move to Communication Region) 33 

Names of IBM-Supplied Macros 220 
Names of IBM-Supplied Programs 215 
Names of System Programs 215 
NOLOG Card 56 
Nonstandard Tape Labels 168 
Normal and Abnormal End-of-Job 

Handling 43 

Object Module 60, 61 
Operating Characteristics 25 
Operating System Residence 22 
Operator Communication 39, 17 



Operator Handling Considerations 29 
Operator Reply via the 1052 Printer­

Keyboard 40 
Operator Reply via the System Control 

Panel 40 
Optimum System Design 27 
Organization Functions 77, 74, 91 
Organization of Data Files 100 
Organization, Disk File 100 
Organization, Main Storage 32 
Organization, System Residence 20, 90 
Overflow Area (ISFMS) 142, 138 
Overflow Records 106 
Overlap of Processing and I/O 

(Summary) 118 
Overlays 61 

PAUSE Card 50, 56 
PC, Private Code 63 
PHASE Card 65, 66, 64 
Phase Directory 19, 50, 46 
Phase Entry Point 68 
Phase Entry Restrictions 69 
Phase, Program 61 
Physical I/O Control 17 
Physical I/O Macros 38 
Physical IOCS Ill, 21, 98 
Physical IOCS and Alternate Tracks 159 
Physical IOCS, Functions III 
Physical Record 98, 21 
Physical Unit Block (PUB) 47 
Physical Unit, (Logical File vs) 100 
Pre formatting the VTOC 161 
Prepare Programs for Execution (Job 

Control) 46 
Prime Area 108, 137 
Prime Number Division 105 
Problem Program 15 
Problem Program vs Supervisor 17 
Processing Disk Records by the ISFMS 

Method 137 
Processing Overlapped with Input/Output 

(Consecutive Processing) 118 
Processing Program vs Control Program 
Processing Programs 10 
Processing with Physical IOCS 
Processing with STR Devices 
Program Check 36, 18 

III 
149 

Program Development, Stages of 
Program Editing (Linkage Editor) 
Program Loading 25, 42, 17 
Program P'hases 61 
Program Structure 61 
Programming Language, Choice of 
PSERV (PUB Service) 95 
~UB Table 47, 95 

81 

89 

60 
59 

29 

Punch (Core Image Library) 
Punch (Macro Library) 85 
Punch (Relocatable Library) 
PUT (Consecutive Processing) 
PUT (ISFMS) 149, 137 

117, 118 

Queue, Definition of 36 

Random-Addressing Formula 105 
Random-Addressing Techniques 104 
Random File Organization 102, 103 

18 

Random Processing 103 
Random Retrieval (ISFMS) 
Randomizing 105 

147 

READ (DAM) 133, 130 
READ (ISFMS) 148, 137 
READ (STR) 151 
Reallocation 91 
Reallocation Function 77 
Record Identifier (DAM ID) 
Record Key (DAM) 134 
Record, Key Field with a (for 

ISFMS) 146, 138 

133 

Record Reference After (DAM) 134 
Record Reference by ID (for DAM) 
Record Reference by Key (for DAM) 
Record Reference (DAM) 133 
Record Reference RZERO (DAM) 
Record Types for Consecutive 
Processing 102, 113 

133 

133 
134 

Record Types (Direct Access Method) 
Record Types (ISFMS) 138 

130 

Record Zero (RO) 133, 155, 159 
Record Zero (RO) for Capacity-Record 

Option (DAM) 134 
Records, Adding to a File (by ISFMS) 
Records, Blocked for Consecutive 
Processing 107 

Records, Blocked (for DAM) 130 

146 

141 F 142 
Records, Blocked (for ISFMS) 139 
Records, Disk Indexes (for ISFMS) 
Records, Fixed-Length 114, 101 
Records, unblocked (ISFMS) 147, 139 

114, 101 
133 

Records, Undefined 115 
Records, Variable-Length 
Reference by ID (for DAM) 
Reference by Key (for DAM) 
Reference Methods (for DAM) 
Reference, Record (for DAM) 
Reference, Track (for DAM) 
Register Usage 216 

134, 133 
131 
133 

131 

Relative Sizes of Supervisors (Core 
Image Library) 79 

Relocatable Directory Size 73 
Relocatable Library 71, 24, 28, 9 
Relocatable Library Size 73 
Relocatable Library, Contents of 
Relocatable Library (Librarian 
Functions) 86 

Relocatable Library (Maintenance 
Functions) 86 

28 

Relocatable Library (Service Functions) 
Remote Job Entry 12, 21 
Rename (Core Image Library) 
Rename Function 74 
Rename (Macro Library) 84 
Rename (Relocatable Library) 
REND Card 87 

80 

88 

Reorganizing the Data File (ISFMS) 
REP Card 64 
Report Program Generator 29, 11, 28 
REPRO, Use of (Linkage Editor) 65 
Residence Requirements 14 
Residence, System 22 
RESTART Card 56 

147 

89 

Restarting Programs From Checkpoint 49 
RLD Card 64 
RSERV (Relocatable Library Service 

Function) 88 

Index 229 



Scheduling, I/O Commands 37, 17 
Search Multiple Tracks (DAM) 135 
Selector Channel 37 
SEREP Program 36 
Service Functions (Core Image Library) 81 
Service Functions, Librarian 77, 76, 74 
Service Functions (Macro Library) 85 
Service Functions (Relocatable Library) 88 
Service Programs vs Installation Processing 

Programs 20 
Sequence of Control Cards 50 
Sequence-Link Fields 145, 147 
Sequence-Link Field in Overflow Records 

(ISFMS) 148, 128 
102 Sequential File Organization 

Sequential Processing 103 
Sequential Retrieval (ISFMS) 
Sequential vs Random Organization 
Set Up Communication Region (Job 
Control) 48 

SETFL (ISFMS) 143 
SETL Macro (ISFMS) 149 
Single-Drive System Limitations 
Single-Phase Program 15 
Size Estimates, IOCS 192 

15 

Size Estimates, Minimum System 
Size Estimates, Supervisor 189 
Size of Core Image Directory 72 

14 

Size of Core Image Library 72 
Size of Macro Directory 72 
Size of Macro Library 72 
Size of Relocatable Directory 
Size of Relocatable Library 
SCLOS Macro (STR) 149 
SOPEN Macro (STR) 149 
Source Module 60, 61 

73 
73 

Sources of Input (Linkage Editor) 
SRCHM (DTFDA) 135 
Stacked Job Capability 111 

103 

65 

Stages of Program Development 60 
Standard File Label Formats (Disk) 
Standard File Label Formats (Tape) 
Standard File Labels (Disk) 161 
Standard File Labels (Tape) 166 
Standard Label Processing, Disk 
Standard Label Processing, Tape 
Standard Volume Labels (Disk) 
Standard Volume Labels (Tape) 
Standard Tape Label Set 165 

162 
165 

163 
167 

160 
165 

Storage Areas (Consecutive Processing) 
Storage Areas (Direct Access Method) 
Storage Areas (ISFMS) 138 
Storage Capacity (2311 Disk Pack) 
Storage Print 18 
Storage Requirements, Disk 
Storage Requirements, Main 

14, 72 
10, 189 

STR Processing 149, 99 
Structure of a Program 61 

33 STXIT Macro Instruction 
Supervisor 31, 17, 9 
Supervisor Call 34, 18 
Supervisor, Cataloging a New 
Supervisor Functions 34 
Supervisor, Problem Program vs 
Supervisor Sizes 189 
Surface Analysis 159 

79 

17 

155 

Symbolic Input/Output Assignment 
Symbolic Unit Numbers 51 

47 

230 S/360 BOS Prog. Guide 

117 
131 

Symbolic Units 47, 51 
Synchronous Transmitter/Receiver 
Processing 149, 99 

Synonyms, Random Addressing 
SYSCMAINT (SYSCMA) 78, 61 
System Concepts 16 
System Configuration 
System Control Program 
System Copy 93 
System Design 22 

10 
31 

104 

System Design, Determing Optimum 
System Generation 96 
System Loader 42, 25, 17 

27 

System Programs, Names of 217 
System Programming Requirements 28 
System Service Programs 59, 20, 9 
System/Operator Communication 39 

Tape File Labels 
Tape Input File 
Tape Labels 164 

166 
167 

Tape Marks with Nonstandard Tape Labels 168 
Tape Marks with Standard Tape Labels 167 
Tape Marks with Unlabeled Files 169 
Tape Output File 168 
Tape Volume Labels 165, 170 
Timer Interrupt 34 
Timings 198 
TPLAB Card 54 
Track Index 143 
Track Reference (DAM) 
Trailer Labels, Disk 
Trailer Labels, Tape 
Trailer Records 109 

131 
162 
167 

Transfer to User Routine, Program Check 
Transient Area 18 
Transient Routines 18 
TRUNC Macro Instruction 115 
Two Input/Output Areas (Consecutive 

Processing) 117 
TXT Card 64 
Types of Linkage Editor Runs 
~ypes of Records 102, 113 

61 

Unblocked Records (ISFMS) 139, 147 
Undefined Records 115 
Unlabeled Tape Files 169 
Updating (Consecutive Processing) 118 
UPSI Card 55, 48 
User Areas (Communication Region) 32 
User Header and Trailer Labels on Disk 
User Header and Trailer Labels on Tape 
User Program Switch Indicator 48, 55 
User Replace Card 64, 214 
User Routine 36, 138, 34 
Utilities 12 
Utility Programs 20 

Valid Reply Codes 40 
Variable-Job System 14 
Variable-Length Blocked Record Format 

(Consecutive Processing) 114 
Variable-Length Records 101 
Variable-Length, Unblocked Record Format 

(Consecutive Processing) 114 
VOL Card 53 
Volume Label, Disk 
Volume Label, Tape 

160 
165, 170 

36 

162 
167 



Volume Label, Tape or DASD, Format of 
Standard 170 

Volume Table of Contents 161, 24 
VTOC (Volume Table of Contents) 161, 24 

~.vAIT Macro Instruction 38, 151, 11 
NAITF Macro Inst.ruction (DAM) 130 
WAITM Macro Inst.ruction 
Work Areas 24 
Work Areas (Consecutive) 
Work Areas (DAM) 130 
Work Areas (DAM) 130 
Work Areas (ISFMS) 141 
WRITE (DAM) 130, 133 
WRITE (ISFMS) 137, 143, 
WRITE (STR) 149, 
Wrong Length Record 

XFR Card 64 
XTENT Card 54 

136 
(WLR) 

151, 111 

117 

147, 132 

Condition 37 

Index 231 







C24-3372-6 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
112 East Post Road, White Plains, N.Y.I06ot 
[USA Only] 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
[ International] 



READER'S COMMENT FORM 

IBM System/360 Basic Operating System 
Programmer's Guide C24-3372-6 

• Your comments, accompanied by answers to the following questions, help us produce better 
publications for your use. If your answer to a question is "No" or requires qualification, 
please explain in the spac~ provided below. All comments will be handled on a non-confi­
dential basis. Copies of this and other IBM publications can be obtained through IBM 
Branch Offices. 

Yes No 

• Does this publication meet your needs? c:::J q 

• Did you find the material: 
Easy to read and understand? c:::J c:J 
Organized for convenient use? CJ c:::::J 
Complete? CJ c:::::J 
Well illustrated? CJ c:J 
Written for your technical level? CJ c:J 

• What is your occupation? ___________________________ _ 

• How do you use this publication? 
As an introduction to the subject? c::J As an instructor in a class? c::J 
For advanced knowledge of the subject? c::J As a student in a class? CJ 
For information about operating procedures? c:J As a reference manual? c:J 

Other ________________________________________________ _ 

• Please give specific page and lline references with your comments when appropriate. 

COMMENTS: 

• Thank you for your cooperation. No postage necessary if mailed in the U. S. A. 



C24·3372·6 

YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE 

This publication is one of a series that serves as a reference source for systems 
analysts, programmers, and operators of IBM systems. Your answers to the .:J.ues­
tions on the back of this form, together with your comments, help us produce 
better publications for your use. Each reply is carefully reviewed by the persons 
responsible for writing and publishing this material. All comments and sugges­
tions become the property of IBM. 

Please note: Requests for copies of publications and for assistance in using your 
IBM system should be directed to your IBM representative or to the IBM sales 
office serving your locality. 

Fold Fold 

-----------------------------------------------------------

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
NO POSTAGE NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY .•• 

IBM Corporation 

P. O. Box 6 

Endicott, N. Y. 13760 

Attention: Programming Publications, Dept. 157 

Fold 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
112 East Post Road, White Plains, N.Y.I06ot 
[L!SA Only] 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, NewYDrk, NewYDrk 10017 
[International] 

FIRST CLASS 
PERMIT NO. 170 
ENDICOTI, N. Y. 

Fold 

: SluaUlUIO:; [BUO!HPPV 

.... 
:;) 

u 


